

(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE NINETH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2290 OF 2025



Between:

1. Gummadi Usha Rani, W/o Janardhana Bose, Aged about 71 years, R/o Flat No.203, Swarna Enclave, Sri Ramachandra Nagar, Gunadala, Vijayawada, N.T.R.(Krishna) District.
2. Gummadi Sunitha, W/o Sridhar, Aged about 54 years, R/o D.No. 23-11-82, Vyakaranam Street, Near Sivaji Cafe, C/o Rama Oil Mill, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada, N.T.R.(Krishna) District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Chimakurthi Durga Guru Kumar, M.Tech, M.A., L.L.B., Advocate, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, 4-1-137, Chimakurthi Commercial complex, 4th Floor, Opp: Sairam Theatre, Near Milk Project, K.T.Road, Lambadipet, Vijayawada-1, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
2. Sure Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o Eswaraiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
3. Sure Anka Ratnam, W/o Mallikarjuna Rao, Aged about 50 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada N.T.R. (Krishna) District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri A.Syam Sundar Reddy, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for violating/dis-obeying the orders in C.R.P.No.1658 of 2023, dated 12.12.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Syam Sundar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Fresh notice to the respondent Nos.1 to 3, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The Registry is directed to issue fresh Notice to the Plaintiffs in O.S.No.773 of 2019 through V Additional Junior Civil Judge, Vijayawada.

Post on 30.04.2026.

You viz:

1. Chimakurthi Durga Guru Kumar, M.Tech, M.A., L.L.B., Advocate, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, 4-1-137, Chimakurthi Commercial complex, 4th Floor, Opp: Sairam Theatre, Near Milk Project, K.T.Road, Lambadipet, Vijayawada-1, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
2. Sure Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o Eswaraiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
3. Sure Anka Ratnam, W/o Mallikarjuna Rao, Aged about 50 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba

Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram,
Vijayawada N.T.R. (Krishna) District. ✓

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 30.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte. ✓

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional Junior Civil Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District. (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and to return to this Court before 30.04.2026)
2. Chimakurthi Durga Guru Kumar, M.Tech, M.A., L.L.B., Advocate, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, 4-1-137, Chimakurthi Commercial complex, 4th Floor, Opp: Sairam Theatre, Near Milk Project, K.T.Road, Lambadipet, Vijayawada-1, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
3. Sure Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o Eswaraiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada, N.T.R. (Krishna) District.
4. Sure Anka Ratnam, W/o Mallikarjuna Rao, Aged about 50 years, R/o Flat No.A-4, Pratyusha Apartments, D.No.75-8-6/7, Beside Desu Subba Rao Kalyana Mandapam, Sivalayam Centre, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada N.T.R. (Krishna) District. (Addressee Nos. 2 to 4 by **Speed Post** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATE:09.04.2026.

NOTE: Post on 30.04.2026.

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.2290 of 2025

